## CHAPTER 8-H. F. No. 25

An act to appropriate money from the State Prison Revolving Fund for the acquisition of land for a site for a sewage disposal plant and easements for a sewer line for the Minnesota State Prison.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for site for disposal plant at State's prison.—The sum of three thousand (3,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury to the credit of the State Prison Revolving Fund to be expended by the State Board of Control for the purpose of acquiring land for a site for a sewage disposal plant and easements for a sewer line for the Minnesota State Prison.

Approved February 1, 1937.

## CHAPTER 9-5. F. No. 146

An act to amend Laws 1935, Chapter 35, Section 1, relating to tax levies for revenue purposes in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1935, Chapter 35, Section 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1: Tax levies for revenue purposes for 1937 and 1938 in certain cases. In any county in this state now or hereafter having an area of not less than 43 nor more than 45 full or fractional congressional townships and a population of not less than 20,000 nor more than 30,000, according to the last Federal census, and an assessed valuation of less than \$13,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, the county board may, in the years 1937 and 1938, levy taxes for general revenue purposes at such a rate and in such an amount in excess of existing limitations as will produce sufficient revenue to defray county expenses, payable out of the revenue fund; provided that no levy shall be made at a rate that will produce more than \$85,000.00 in taxes collected and paid into the revenue fund of said county, which rate calculated to produce said amount shall be based on the percentage of the taxes, currently payable in the preceding year, which have been collected by July first of the year in which the levies authorized hereby are made.'

Approved February 2, 1937.